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Adoption of Waste Discharge Requirements and Water Quality Certification

Public comments were accepted between October 20, and November 19, 2003 for the Upper Guadalupe River Flood Control Project (the Project), Tentative Order for Water Quality Certification and Waste Discharge Requirements.  During that time, formal comments were received from the following parties:

· Mr. Gary Molle, President of the Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District and Mr. Richard Roos-Collins, Natural Heritage Institute, dated November 18, 2003, (Attached) and

· Mr. Lawrence Johmann, Western Waters Canoe Club, dated February 16, 2003 (Attached).

Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District (GCRCD)

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) staff concurs with the points stated in the letter from the GCRCD with the following clarification:

Point 5:  “The final design will be consistent with Regional Board’s Technical Reference Circular W.D.02‑01 (April 2003).”

Response to Point 5:  Regional Board staff persons believe that the design modifications required in the Tentative Order will result in a project that is consistent with the Regional Board’s Technical Reference Circular W.D.02‑01 (April 2003) A Primer on Stream and River Management for the Regulator and Program Manager.  This guidance document provides general information intended to help identify opportunities and techniques for managing streams and rivers in a way that avoids impacts and improves water quality and beneficial uses.  Several aspects of the Project as well as the design modifications described in the Tentative Order are intended to achieve these goals.

Point 7:  “Under the direction of the GWIWG, the AMT will proactively address issues that arise in the adaptive management of these projects.  The AMT may meet bi‑monthly or as appropriate to serve this function.” 

Response to Point 7:  As required by the T.O. the AMT (Adaptive Management Team) will be involved in the monitoring and success of the Upper Guadalupe Project.  It is not necessary to dictate the frequency at which the AMT meets nor can the Board commit agencies and other parties to a bi‑monthly meeting.  This scheduling issue should be addressed as part of the AMT process.  
Western Waters Canoe Club (WWCC)

The sixteen-page comment letter submitted by the WWCC addresses several issues that are specifically related to projects other than the Upper Guadalupe River Flood Control Project.  Many of the comments have also been addressed by the Dischargers in the Final Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement for the Upper Guadalupe River Flood Control Project, Volume 5, Response to Comments, dated November 1999 (FEIR/EIS).  Responses to comments are limited to those that pertain to the Project and reference the FEIR/EIS where appropriate.  In some cases, Regional Board staff has paraphrased pertinent comments in an effort to clarify and summarize the letter.  Common themes repeated throughout the letter are also paraphrased and responded to as general comments.
General Comments

General Comment 1:  The letter makes several comments that compare the Project to the Guadalupe River Project (Downtown Project) and the Lower Guadalupe River Project (Lower Project).  The intent of comparing these projects is to point out failures and to suggest that the Project will also fail and that the Regional Board should take action to change these projects, which are currently under construction.  

Response to General Comment 1:  The Downtown Project, Board Order 01-036, and the Lower Project, Board Order R2-2002-0089 were previously adopted by the Regional Board and are currently under construction and on schedule for completion in 2004.  There is no need to change these projects during construction based on the information provided in the comment letter.  The projects are proceeding as described in the Orders and will be monitored as outlined in the mitigation and monitoring plans for each project.  An Adaptive Management Team has been created for this purpose. Regional Board staff do not agree that the Project is comparable to the Downtown or Lower Projects in that the design of the Project is intended to avoid impacts, to mitigate any impacts on-site, and to provide improvements to stream function, water quality, and beneficial uses in the Guadalupe River.  For additional information see Master Response F, Relationship of Upper Guadalupe River Flood Control Project to Downtown Corps Guadalupe River Flood Control Project, from the FEIR/EIS.

General Comment 2:  The proposed Project has been over designed to convey floods far greater than the 100-year event resulting in unnecessary impacts to the Guadalupe River and lost opportunities to improve existing conditions.  Flood capacity would be sufficient if the Project modified undersized bridges, removed debris from the river, and the channel and tributaries were designed with a modified floodplain.

Response to General Comment 2:  The Upper Guadalupe River FCP is designed to safely pass a 100-year flood peak discharge of 14,600 cfs downstream of Canoas Creek.  The 100-year discharge is based on the U.S Army Corps of Engineer’s 1977 Hydrologic Engineering Office Report for the Upper Guadalupe River and subsequently re-confirmed by Sacramento District U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in 1991. The U.S Army Corps of Engineer’s 1977 Hydrologic Engineering Office Report for the Upper Guadalupe River is available at the Corps of Engineer’s office.  The Corps’ design 100-year flood flow is based on a 72-hour rainfall with a rainfall depth of 6.72 inches.  Channel obstructions, channelization projects and the lack of channel maintenance are some of the reasons the river can be flooded, however, in addition the existing channel does not have the capacity to pass 14,600 cfs 100-year flood flow.  See Response to General Comment 3.
General Comment 3:  The bypass structures described in the FEIR/EIS and the Tentative Order are unnecessary, will result in Project failure, and should be replaced by a modified floodplain and a sinuous river channel.

Response to General Comment 3:  The project sponsors previously investigated the potential for a modified floodplain alternative in the proposed bypass reaches and determined that impacts to existing riparian vegetation would be significant, resulting in a loss of riparian habitat and shade necessary to maintain water temperatures for steelhead and Chinook salmon in the Guadalupe River (see Master Response A, Evaluation of Stream Restoration Alternative, and H, Thermal Analysis and Evaluation of Impacts on Fisheries, from the FEIR/EIS). Over the past two years, the Guadalupe Watershed Integration Working Group (GWIWG) stakeholder collaborative has revisited this alternative and has identified additional constraints including: significant short-term impacts to existing riparian resources, short-term elevated water temperature due to loss of shade, unsuitable soils conditions that could impair riparian revegetation, and floodplain velocities that could result in significant erosion and a need for surface armoring.  Regional Board staff agrees with the WWCC that the floodplain alternative is recognized as an environmentally superior option, but only if the additional constraints were not so significant.  As a result, modifications have been added to the Project, which include floodplain benches where opportunity permits, biotechnical bank repair, and grade control to improve water quality and beneficial uses in the Guadalupe River.   

Individual Comments

Comment 1:  “We continue to be vehemently opposed to the Upper Guadalupe River Flood Control Project, as proposed, as it is fatally flawed.  It will degrade or destroy most beneficial uses of the river, further degrade its natural functioning and thus degrade water quality.”

Response to Comment 1:  Regional Board staff and other members of the GWIWG, including representatives of other regulatory and resource agencies support the Project and have committed substantial time and resources over the course of the past two years to improve the Project.  As described in the Tentative Order and staff report, the Project is designed to improve beneficial uses of the Guadalupe River.

Comment 2:  “The Upper Guadalupe FCP, as well as the Upper Part of the Downtown FCP, are being designed to accommodate the 500 to 1000 year flood, not the 100 year flood!”

Response to Comment 2:  See Response to General Comment 2.

Comment 3:  “We certainly hope that the RWQCB will take a strong stand on the Upper Guadalupe Flood Control Project and not permit the project until it is redesigned to preserve the river’s natural functioning and the Downtown and Lower Guadalupe projects are made to comply with their promises and the law.”

Response to Comment 3:  Regional Board staff have been very engaged in the GWIWG stakeholder process and the extensive efforts to identify opportunities to improve natural functions of the Guadalupe River.  These efforts are reflected in the Tentative Order. 

Comment 4:  “Why should citizens foot the bill to protect developer’s property or subsidize them when they build in areas that are guaranteed to flood?  Those arrogant enough to build in harms way need to be held responsible and accountable for their irresponsible actions.  The burden should not be passed along to responsible citizens and public resources should not be degraded or destroyed to benefit developers and the politicians who pander to them.”

Response to Comment 4:  Regional Board staff agrees with the general sense of the comment that past and present development in floodplain areas should not have been permitted and that future construction in active floodplains should be prohibited.  Regional Board jurisdiction does not preclude development in the areas described. This is a land use issue that should be taken before county and city officials.

Comment 5:  “Bridge restrictions, concrete rubble, other debris and invasive species, which have seriously degraded the channel, are for the most part, causing the channel to overtop its banks in places.”

Response to Comment 5:  See Response to General Comment 2.

Comment 6:  Canoas and Ross Creeks need to be restored to a meandering channel so they can function in a more natural manner and existing undersized culverts need to be addressed.  

Response to Comment 6:  Ross and Canoas Creeks are both heavily modified channels that have been straightened and degraded as a result of agriculture and residential development.  Currently, the channel sections described in the Tentative Order are adjacent to houses, resulting in limited space for restoration.  Alternatives for improvements to beneficial uses of these tributaries have been discussed at previous GWIWG field visits and meetings.  These alternatives are very constrained by existing land use.  The box culverts that are contributing to flooding will be replaced by the Project and any additional proposals for enhancements to the channels should be considered as part of the GWIWG design refinement process described in the Tentative Order.

Comment 7:  “Although an adaptive management team has been formed, they have been largely ineffective in dealing with the major problems, as they are only a reactive body.”

Response to Comment 7:  The mitigation and monitoring commitments for the Downtown Guadalupe River Project have been and will continue to be reviewed by the Adaptive Management Team  (AMT).   As expected, there have been several adjustments necessary to improve the mitigation and monitoring process. Thus far, the AMT has been effective in their review and effecting change and refinement of the process.   In the future the AMT will expand their review to include the Upper Guadalupe Project.

Comment 8:  “The only remaining habitat left for [Chinook salmon] on the river is the degraded habitat on the upper Guadalupe and the UGFCP (Project) is slated to destroy that as well, if designed and constructed as proposed.” 

Response to Comment 8:  The Project will not destroy existing habitat in the channel if constructed as proposed.  Fish barrier removal proposed by the Project will result in improved access to approximately 12 miles of habitat for steelhead and Chinook salmon.  In addition, project design modifications described in the Tentative Order are a result of suggestions by participants in the GWIWG, including representatives of NOAA Fisheries, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and California Department of Fish and Game.  

Comment 9:  “There is absolutely nothing natural about bypass channels, overly wide armored channels, denuded riparian areas, gabions, levees and flood walls, as the “LPP” (Project) proposes.”

Response to Comment 9:  WWCC is disregarding all Project design improvement modifications described in the Tentative Order that are intended specifically to improve water quality and beneficial uses in the Guadalupe River.  Significant efforts have gone into identifying more “natural” channel designs as part of the Project. Regional Board staff and other participants in the GWIWG process have identified constraints to a full floodplain alternative and concur with the project description in the Tentative Order. 

Comment 10:  “A fast track effort should be immediately undertaken to design and implement a geomorphic multipurpose project from the Lake Almaden to Branham Lane, as the GCRCD recommended, in 1998.”

Response to Comment 10:  Though Regional Board staff agrees that the reach of the Guadalupe River, between Almaden Lake and Branham Lane, should be restored, it is beyond the scope of the current Project.  Participants in the GWIWG have raised this issue and will continue to pursue funding opportunities that would facilitate a feasibility study for design and implementation of channel enhancement in this reach.  

Comment 11:  All reaches of the Project should be constructed with a modified floodplain.

Response to Comment 11:  See Response to General Comment 3.  In addition, reaches 9 through 12 include excavation of modified floodplains and riparian revegetation planting.

Comment 12:  “It is well known that river channels need to have a wide variety of flows to keep them functioning properly.  Limiting all high cleansing flows in the main channel will limit feature formation and self-maintenance.”

Response to Comment 12:  The Tentative Order requires the Discharger to develop and conduct a Sediment Supply and Transport Study based on input from an independent review panel of geomorphologists, to monitor sediment transport through the Project reaches and to determine whether post-project conditions need to be addressed through adaptive management.

Comment 13:  “While water temperature is a concern, it is secondary to channel habitat.  If there is no aquatic habitat, such as adequate riffles, pools and gravel, then there will be no place for the fish or their food sources to thrive and adequate temperatures would be meaningless.”

Response to Comment 13:  Regional Board staff agrees that adequate habitat is necessary to support fish in the Guadalupe River.  The Project includes removal of fish barriers to provide upstream access to migratory fish and incorporates floodplains, biotechnical bank improvement, and grade control to improve the degraded conditions that currently exist.  The Tentative Order also requires a Gravel Augmentation Program Study to develop protocols for adding gravels to the Guadalupe River that are currently trapped behind existing dams but critical to fisheries habitat.  

Comment 14:  “Unfortunately the LPP will require an extensive and extremely expensive maintenance program that will only continue to destroy what little natural values escape destruction as a result of the project.”  

Response to Comment 14:  As required by the Tentative Order, maintenance activities that occur in the Project reaches will be conducted under the Santa Clara Valley Water District Multi-Year Stream Maintenance Program (SMP), Order R2-2002-0028, which was adopted by the Regional Board in 2002.  The SMP is a result of several years of coordination with the Discharger and the regulatory and resource agencies and the development of maintenance protocols, best management practices, and mitigation measures that avoid, minimize, and mitigate impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of streams in Santa Clara County during maintenance activities.  The Project, as proposed, will improve instream conditions, not destroy them.

Attachments:

- Guadalupe Coyote Resource Conservation District/Natural Heritage Institute letter dated November 19, 2003

- Western Waters Canoe Club letter dated November 16, 2003       
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